
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 3 February 2022 
 
South Essex College, High Street, Grays, RM17 6TF in room W1.23 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Maureen Pearce, Elizabeth Rigby and James Thandi 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson, James Halden, Victoria Holloway, John Kent and 
Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

 

 Minutes of the rescheduled 14 December 2021 Committee, held on 
the 20 January 2022 will be included in the first agenda of the next 
municipal year. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5.   Thurrock Councils response to Prevent Duty 2015  
 

5 - 78 

6.   Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy  79 - 140 



 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny Review - Waste Strategy Implementation Updates - 
Verbal Update  
 

 

8.   Tree Strategy - Verbal Update  
 

 

9.   Work Programme  
 

141 - 142 

 
 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 26 January 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a commi
[...]
reassured by 

increased transparency. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5





This paper allows Elected Members the opportunity to scrutinise the implementation 
of the Prevent Duty by Thurrock Council and to ensure that all elements of the 
Council work together to ensure that the Council is fulfilling its duties in regards to 
Prevent, in line with the Councils responsibilities under the Counter-Terrorism and 
Security Act 2015. 
 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 That Members of the Committee scrutinise and assure themselves of the 
response to the self-assessment audit completed using the Local 
Government Association Toolkit and provided for scrutiny at Appendix 2  
 

1.2 That Members of the Committee scrutinise and assure themselves of the 
response to the Channel Panel self-assessment completed in April 2021 
and provided for scrutiny at Appendix 3 

 
1.3 That Members are assured that the action plan in place through the 

Community Safety Partnership responds to the risks outlined in the 
Counter Terrorism Local Profile and that these are routinely reviewed 
and are in line with increased National risk 

 
2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 The PREVENT strategy is a key part of CONTEST, the Government’s 

Counter Terrorism Strategy and aims to stop people becoming terrorists or 
supporting terrorism. CONTEST is structured around a 4P approach to 
safeguard and support those vulnerable to radicalisation, to stop them from 
becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.  

 Prevent: to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.  

 Pursue: to stop terrorist attacks.   

 Protect: to strengthen our protection against a terrorist attack. 

 Prepare: to mitigate the impact of a terrorist attack. 

2.2 Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty on 
certain bodies, of which Local Authorities are one, in the exercise of their 
functions to have “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn 
into terrorism”. This Prev
[...]
tegy was refreshed in October 2020 and outlines our 

multi-agency response to tackle extremism and respond to the duty placed on 
agencies within the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015. This is 
published on our web site: Prevent Strategy 2020/23. We have aligned our local 
strategic objectives to the National strategic objectives which are: 

1. Identify:  
2. Safeguard:  
3. Manage Risk:  

To deliver these National objectives in Thurrock:  
 

1. Identify: We will promote, challenge and develop communities’ capacity to 

challenge extremism through increased multi-agency working 

2. Safeguard: We will ensure that we safeguard our children and vulnerable 

adults from exposure to extremism  

3. Manage Risk: Through our Channel Panel we will take a multi-agency 

approach to identify and provide support to individuals who are at risk of 

being drawn into terrorism 

 

2.14 Governance of Prevent is through the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
 Strategic Prevent Board which meets quarterly and is chaired by Les 
 Billingham, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care and Communities. The 
 CSP board receive an annual report on Prevent and quarterly situational risk 
 assessment updates. This Board has been strengthened by the Hidden and 
 Extreme Harms Committee which exists to ensure that all elements of the 
 Council work together to ensure that the Council is fulfilling its duties 
 regarding Prevent, in line with the Councils responsibilities under the Counter-
 Terrorism and Security Act 2015. 
 
2.15 Protecting children and vulnerable adults from the risk of radicalisation should 
 be seen as part of the Councils wider safeguarding duties, and is similar in 
 nature to protecting them from any other harms be that whether these come 
 from within their family or are the product of outside influences.   

Page 8





 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Local Government Association have put in place a self-assessment 

toolkit for C
[...]
8%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Ftechnology-35038429&data=04%7C01%7CAlice.Huggett-Smith%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7C199116b1df394541110c08d90bdd4e12%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637553867380712678%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=S5tIRkJLjFx3EEdOltnt6SmrM8zmr0TGdMp%2BQL4yQQ8%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank





3 February 2022 ITEM: 6 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership  
Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing 
Management 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the areas 
of work associated with the Thurrock Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
Strategy 2020-2023.  The current VAWG strategy and vision was agreed by 
members of this committee in February 2020, a month before the Covid pandemic 
brought unrecognisable change to the world.  For many women and children who 
were experiencing VAWG crimes, staying at home was not a place of safety.  

All forms of VAWG can affect anyone, regardless of age, disability, gender identity, 
gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation. However 
according to the Crime Survey for England and Wales (CSEW)1 for the year ending 
March 2020 women are disproportionately likely to experience domestic abuse, 
repeat victimisation, be physically injured or killed as a result of domestic abuse and 
experience non-physical abuse - including emotional and financial abuse - than men. 
According to the CSEW for the year ending March 2020, around one in four women 
aged 16 to 74 (27.6%) had been a victim of domestic abuse in their lifetime whilst 
around one in seven men aged 16 to 74 (13.8%) had been a victim of domestic 
abuse in their lifetime.  

The Community Safely Partnership (CSP) through the VAWG Coordinator works to 
ensure that all partners, both statutory and voluntary work together to provide 
effective support and protection to victims, including children, and response to 
perpetrators. 

                                                 
1 Domestic abuse: draft statutory guidance framework (accessible version) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/domestic-abuse-act-statutory-guidance/domestic-abuse-draft-statutory-guidance-framework




With the restrictions imposed, it was important that victims and survivors knew that 
the isolation rules did not apply to victims of domestic abuse.  Victim’s access to 
support shrunk further due to increased social isolation.  The decrease in social 
contact is now known to have had significant mental health impacts on the general 
population, and this is even more acute for survivors coping and recovering from 
trauma.   
 
Crucial legislation and policies that were meant to increase support for survivors 
were delayed in receiving royal assent.  The Domestic Abuse Act was enacted in 
late April 2021, accompanied shortly afterwards by an updated government VAWG 
strategy.2 
 
Whilst the national and local strategies have a focus on women and girls, due to the 
disproportionate nature of the crimes committed against them, both strategies 
recognise that men and boys are also affected by these crimes.  Government are 
expected to update the current men and boys’ position paper3 later this year, which 
will continue to be reflected within the Thurrock VAWG strategy.  Thurrock’s support 
services for all VAWG crimes are available to any victim or survivor.  
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Note the progress on delivery of responsibilities detailed within the 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and scrutinise the recommendations 
 
1.2 Provide comment on the proposed Thurrock Community Safety 

Partnership priorities in relation to VAWG for 2022/23 
 
1.3 Note the key successes and the programme to deliver on the VAWG 

strategy for Thurrock 2020/23 
 
1.4 Request that members champion the VAWG agenda and raise the profile 

of the services that are available to Thurrock residents 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 National & Local Framework: The role of local authorities in the prevention of 

crime and disorder became a legal requirement under section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998. To meet this obligation, Community Safety 
Partnerships (as they are now known) were created, ensuring that the named 
‘responsible authorities’ worked together on a statutory basis.  Locally the 
VAWG work stream is a priority of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) and is delivered by the Thurrock VAWG Strategic Board.  Thurrock are 
the only authority in Essex to have a longstanding VAWG strategy.  

 

                                                 
2 HM Government: Tackling violence against women and girls strategy- July 2021 
3 HM Government: Male victims position paper (March 2019) 

Page 92

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-violence-against-women-and-girls-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategy-to-end-violence-against-women-and-girls-2016-to-2020/male-victims-position-paper-march-2019-accessible-version




2.2 In December 2020 for the first time, the Home Office opened a Call for 
Evidence to hear directly from the public their views on tackling violence 
against women and girls. Following the national outpouring of grief as a result 
of the tragic death of Sarah Everard, it was reopened in March 2021.  This call 
for evidence received more than 180,000 responses. That is an 
unprecedented response. The full findings are not yet 
[...]
 there is a need for a regular multi-agency analytical 

product, overlaying partnership data sets and reviewing them all together rather individually 

within own organisations.  This would be of enormous benefit to the local domestic abuse 

partnership board in assisting the local authority to deliver the duties under the Act. 

6. Some out of scope matters were recognised in this assessment. No space/ or capacity to 

support was the second most recorded reason for being refused safe accommodation.   

There is a lack of specialised accommodation for minority groups or individuals who face 

additional barriers to reporting, or cannot/may not feel comfortable residing in current safe 

accommodation provision, such as LGBTQ+/Males/Male teenagers.  Extending safe 

accommodation buildings/capital spending is outside the new burdens funding remit, 

however this has emerged as gap in current service within Thurrock and will require further 

exploration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 148



Priscilla Tsang-VAWG Coordinator  

 

What were the characteristics of residents of safe accommodation in Thurrock?  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 149



Priscilla Tsang-VAWG Coordinator  

 

Recommendations  
 

 
Thurrock Council will spend the New Burdens allocation 2021/22 to fund the following 
recommendations. 
 

 Any underspend will be offset against current Thurrock Council commissioned domestic 
abuse services where the support offered meets the requirements of the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021.  This approach is in line with that of Essex County Council and other 
Eastern Region Authorities. 

 It is envisaged that any monies released from other funds as a result of offsetting will be 
reinvested to expand the Thurrock Council domestic abuse services offer, including, but 
not limited to, perpetrator provision services, noting the commissioning expectations 
within the draft Domestic Abuse Act statutory guidance. 

 

Recommendations to Improve data col
[...]
ate  Cheryl Wells /Michelle 
Cunningham 

Officers 

Thurrock Roadside Memorials and Floral Tribute 
Policy 

Julie Rogers / Daren Spring Officers 

Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2022/23 Julie Rogers Officers 

P
age 167

A
genda Item

 9



Single Use Plastics Policy Marcelle Puttergill / Julie Rogers Officers 

Scrutiny Review - Waste Strategy Implementation 
Verbal Update 

Daren Spring Officers 

3 February 2022 

Thurrock Councils response to Prevent Duty 2015 Michelle Cunningham / Cheryl 
Wells 

Officers 

Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy Michelle Cunningham / Cheryl 
Wells 

Officers 

Scrutiny Review - Waste Strategy Implementation - 
Verbal Update 

Daren Spring Officers 

Tree Strategy – Verbal Update Daren Spring Officers 

 

 
Add to 2022/23 Work Programme: 
 
Cemeteries Strategy 
Recycling and Waste Collection Policy 
 

Clerk: Jenny Shade    
Last Updated: May 2021 

P
age 168


	Agenda
	 
	5 Thurrock Councils response to Prevent Duty 2015
	Appendix 1 - Prevent Elected Members Handbook
	Appendix 2 - Prevent audit self assessment toolkit
	Appendix 3 - Channel Panel Annual Assurance Statement - 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - Community engagement handbook

	6 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy
	Appendix 1 - VAWG Crime Prevention Strategy 2021-2025
	we arw essex
	challenges
	fms demad
	strategic aims
	knife crime
	Rape
	Night Economy
	Bookmark 9
	County lines
	high impact
	cyber crime
	places
	dwelling burglary
	prevent
	hate crime
	child abuse
	DA
	Drugs
	Bookmark 20
	Mental health
	Bookmark 22

	Appendix 3 - VAWG Exec Summary. An Assessment of the needs of Domestic Abuse Victims residing in Safe Accommodation in Thurrock copy
	Appendix 4 - VAWG Male Sexual Violence and Abuse against Women and Girls
	Appendix 5 - VAWG report 2020 21 Thurrock data SERICC

	9 Work Programme

	Button 1030: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 19: 


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-
Chair), Steve Liddiard, Maureen Pearce, Elizabeth Rigby 
(arrived 7.08pm) and Graham Snell (Substitute) (substitute for 
James Thandi) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Thandi 
 

In attendance: Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Vincent Taylor, Strategic Lead for Clean and Green Services 
Cheryl Wells, Emergency Planning and Resilence Manager 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
26. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

27. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

28. Thurrock Councils response to Prevent Duty 2015  
 
Michelle Cunningham introduced the report that allowed Elected Members the 
opportunity to scrutinise the implementation of the Prevent Duty by Thurrock 
Council and to ensure that all elements of the Council worked together to 
ensure that the Council was fulfilling its duties in regards to Prevent, in line 
with the Councils responsibilities under the Counter-Terrorism and Security 
Act 2015. 
 
Councillor Redsell thanked Michelle Cunningham for the report and stated 
that safeguarding measures should be put in place to protect members who 
may be working on their own in offices. Councillor Redsell asked whether 
personal alarms previously provided to Members were still available. 
 
Councillor Liddiard thanked Michelle Cunningham for a good and very 
comprehensive report and stated the more you read on this subject it provided 
ideas on how best to talk to residents in the community and that other 
organisations in your ward were sharing the same information.  



Councillor Pothecary questioned the role of hate crime in relation to Prevent 

as the strategy had not mentioned this but obviously was a big problem 
nationally with anti-Nazi kind of terrorism and extremism and questioned 
whether links had been made with people convicted of hate crimes. Michelle 
Cunningham stated a report on Hate Crime would be presented to the Hidden 
and Extreme Harms Prevention Committee on the 17 February and direct 
democracy would forward a copy of that report to members for information. 
 
Members questioned what Prevent training was available to which members 
were directed to the e-learning prevent session, details of this would be sent 
to members. Online learning is available at: 
https://www.elearning.prevent.homeoffice.gov.uk/edu/screen1.html  
 
A further specific session on Prevent could be provided to members if 
required. Further guidance for members and communities can be found from 
the following link: ACT Early | Prevent radicalisation 

 
Councillor Snell thanked Michelle Cunningham for the report and referred to 
the Home Office Prevent Handbook. He asked for some clarification on where 
it stated that 'almost' (so less than 50%) half of referrals were right wing but 
that figure was higher than for Islamist extremism, the report had suggested 
that there was a gap in the figures (right wing extremism cases would need to 
be in excess of 50% for the figures to add up). Michelle Cunningham stated 
this was a Home Office report but would seek some clarification and confirm 
back to Councillor Snell.  
  
Councillor Redsell thanked Michelle Cunningham again for the very 
informative report and encouraged members to undertake the training 
sessions.  
 
Councillor Liddiard questioned whether any literature could be distributed to 
members and it was agreed that the “Lets Talk About It” handbooks would be 
tabled at February Council meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Members of the Committee scrutinise and assure themselves of 

the response to the self-assessment audit completed using the Local 
Government Association Toolkit and provided for scrutiny at 
Appendix 2.  

2. That Members of the Committee scrutinise and assure themselves of 
the response to the Channel Panel self-assessment completed in 
April 2021 and provided for scrutiny at Appendix 3. 

3. That Members are assured that the action plan in place through the 
Community Safety Partnership responds to the risks outlined in the 
Counter Terrorism Local Profile and that these are routinely reviewed 
and are in line with increased National risk. 

 
29. Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy  

 

https://www.elearning.prevent.homeoffice.gov.uk/edu/screen1.html
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjLidrCxOT1AhWSNcAKHTHyBq8QFnoECAoQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Factearly.uk%2F&usg=AOvVaw3VnnH_TVqdP04F4j--Nbdk


Michelle Cunningham presented the report that provided Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on the areas of work associated with the 
Thurrock Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2020-2023. 
The current VAWG strategy and vision had been agreed by members of this 
committee in February 2020, a month before the Covid pandemic brought 
unrecognisable change to the world. The Community Safely Partnership 
through the VAWG Coordinator worked to ensure that all partners, both 
statutory and voluntary worked together to provide effective support and 
protection to victims, including children, and response to perpetrators. For 
many women and children who were experiencing VAWG crimes, staying at 
home was not a place of safety. 

Councillor Redsell thanked Michelle Cunningham for another good report but 
stated there had only been one sentence about violence against Men and 
Boys and felt the strategy should be updated to reflect more information on 
this. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned how many places of safety were there in 
Thurrock to which Michelle Cunningham stated there was one refuge in the 
borough that supported victims individually. Councillor Redsell questioned 
was this enough to which Michelle Cunningham stated no concerns had been 
raised with her and that other options would be available to victims such as 
areas of safety outside the borough. Councillor Redsell questioned whether 
Thurrock would be used for refuge for victims from outside the borough to 
which she was informed that was the case for Women and Girls but currently 
no refuge space for Men and Boys. Members were informed that this was the 
case in a lot of authorities but there was national support through charities 
who offered refuge spaces for men but not locally.  
 
Councillor Pothecary referred to number 6 of the executive summary of the 
assessment of the needs of Domestic Abuse Victims residing in Safe 
Accommodation in Thurrock that “no space/or capacity to support was the 
second most recorded reason for being refused safe accommodation” and 
asked for some clarification on this point. Michelle Cunningham stated that no 
women would not be supported at any time in a crisis, it may mean that the 
offer was not suitable or an offer that did not want to be taken up.  
 
Councillor Pothecary stated in 2020/21 the solved rates of offences in 
Thurrock had gone down by 1.3% and questioned what steps could be taken 
by the Community Safety Partnership and the Police to improve those solved 
rates. Michelle Cunningham stated the Police were putting lots in place such 
as wearing body worn cameras which would allow them to take action rather 
than the witness having to come forward. The Community Safety Partnership 
supported and helped fund the Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy 
workers who supported victims through the whole of the court process. 
Through the CSP strategic board had discussions with SERICC on the 
reasons why victims who had come forward did not continue to court. A 
national change proposing to extend the time for victims to come forward. 
Michelle Cunningham stated it was important to listen to victims and this 
formed part of the new DA Duty to hold focus groups to talk and listen to and 



understand their journey to try and unpick where things could be done better 
or differently to get the victims to court.     
 
Councillor Redsell stated a lot of women were still out there who would not 
seek help and unfortunately there would be people out there that we would 
not hear off because of the potential reprisals of what might happen. Michelle 
Cunningham stated if members were aware of anybody and they were afraid 
to come forward they did not necessarily have to go to the Police, the housing 
safeguarding team and the community liaison officers worked with victims to 
put safety plans in place. This might not mean refuges, there were lots of 
options and the community officers would look at how that person could be 
safeguarded and put plans into place. 
 
Councillor Pothecary referred to the priorities and proposed the word 
“disproportionality” be removed from that paragraph as it focused on Women 
and Girls and not Men and Boys and suggested it should read “Tackling 
violence on Women and Girls whilst recognised that Men and Boys can be 
victims”. 
 
Councillor Liddiard thanked Michelle Cunningham for the very comprehensive 
report and questioned whether this crime was evenly spread across Thurrock 
or were there hot spots such as his Tilbury ward and this was the impression 
he got from this.  Councillor Liddiard stated it would be good to have a 
campaign of awareness events for those people affected in his ward. Michelle 
Cunningham stated that campaigns would be borough wide and unfortunately 
the outreach work that had been undertaken had been paused due to COVID. 
The CSP and housing safety safeguarding team were aware of those wards 
and Michelle Cunningham agreed to take this action point forward and make 
sure that some awareness events on domestic abuse were held in the priority 
wards 
 
Councillor Rigby stated it was important that the strategy highlighted that it 
was important that Men and Boys were treated the same as Women and 
Girls. Michelle Cunningham stated that data testified that Women and Girls 
were more affected but those of Men and Boys and their families would be 
treated the same way, with the same support. 
 
Councillor Snell referred to the characteristics of domestic abuse victims in 
safe accommodation and questioned whether some households were less 
likely to report or was this a true picture. Michelle Cunningham stated there 
was an issue of underreporting in all areas and for so many different reasons 
such as culture, age or fear. The data identified certain patterns and going 
forward what could be done with that data. Where it was underrepresented in 
some community’s increases in awareness and promoting those services may 
need to be undertaken.  
 
 

 



Councillor Pearce questioned whether violence against Men and Boys had 
increased in Thurrock to which Michelle Cunningham stated she would check 
with SERICC and let members know.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. Note the progress on delivery of responsibilities detailed within the 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and scrutinise the recommendations. 
2. Provide comment on the proposed Thurrock Community Safety 

Partnership priorities in relation to VAWG for 2022/23. Members 
agreed to remove the word “disproportionality”. 

3. Note the key successes and the programme to deliver on the VAWG 
strategy for Thurrock 2020/23. 

4. Request that members champion the VAWG agenda and raise the 
profile of the services that are available to Thurrock residents 

 
At 8.06pm, Michelle Cunningham and Cheryl Wells left the meeting. 
 

30. Scrutiny Review - Waste Strategy Implementation Updates - Verbal 
Update  
 
Daren Spring updated Members with a progress update towards the 
implementation of the waste strategy: 
 

 From September 2022, households would receive alternate weekly refuse 
collection, alternate weekly garden waste collection, weekly recycling 
collection and weekly food waste collection.  

 Single Use Plastic Policy agreed by the committee would be going to 
Cabinet next week for approval. 

 Current bin collection days, for brown bins, are advertised on the council’s 
web site. Information on collection days for the waste strategy work would 
be included as part of the communications process. 

 Food waste – Communication process is being supported by RAP, had 
worked alongside other local authorities, detailed planning and 
communications would play a key part of this process, communicated with 
crew, residents, staff and trade unions. Information would be provided on 
what goes in each bin, frequency and day of collection.  

 Primary schools in the borough would be given the chance again to name 
the new bin lorries, they would be invited to submit a drawing and 
proposed name for the new waste vehicles. The competition would start in 
the summer with the winners being announced after October half term. 

 Food caddy contract was currently being undertaken and expected by July 
2022, distributed to all households from September 2022. 

 Disposal waste contracts would be in place to support the food waste 
collections, these are currently being evaluated and be awarded in time for 
the new food waste service in September. 

 
Councillor Redsell thanked Daren Spring for the update and although the food 
waste was a good idea she foresaw problems with the smaller bins 
disappearing, residents not taking them in or being blown away. Daren Spring 



stated work had been undertaken with other local authorities who had not 
reported any problems, the current policy would stand if a caddy/smaller bin 
would need replacing and that they were lockable, so therefore fox proof. As 
part of the communications plan would encourage residents to put their bins 
away. 
 
Councillor Liddiard stated his support for more recycling and questioned 
whether implementation would be staggered and would there be a trial of the 
food caddies and if so could Tilbury be first. Daren Spring stated that there 
would not be a trail, but as part of the implementation process the delivery of 
food caddies would be staggered and would put forward Councillor Liddiard 
request but could not guarantee anything, due to the logistics.  
 
Councillor Pothecary questioned how the alternate collections would work to 
which Daren Spring stated this would be picked up as part of the route 
rationalisation work and that recycling and food waste would be picked up by 
the same vehicle which had different compartments.  
 
Councillor Rigby questioned whether these implementations would increase 
the borough’s recycling rates and prevent non-recyclable items being put in 
recycling bins. Daren Spring hoped that the fortnightly refuse collection would 
encourage more recycling with an increase projection of around 10% in time, 
but would hope for more. Also garden waste would be a better quality as food 
waste would be put into the food caddy.  
 

31. Tree Strategy - Verbal Update  
 
Vincent Taylor provided Members with a brief overview: 
 

 Over the last couple of years had planted way more trees than required 
for the tree replacement for every one tree removed. 

 Ability to have attracted funding through Thames Chase and the 
Woodland Trust. 

 This year had secured funding through a bid to the Forestry 
Commission. 

 Bids had been submitted to those respective organisations by the Tree 
Officer. 

 
Councillor Redsell questioned why money from the Council had not been 
sought again to which Vincent Taylor stated there had been a surplus of 
money identified being put towards the planting of trees, but due to the 
pandemic this money was no longer available. That external funding had been 
sought to fund the planting of a considerable amount of trees into the 
borough.  
 
Councillor Redsell questioned whether the trees planted were whips to which 
she was informed there had been 400+ normal sized trees planted alongside 
4000 whips. 
 



Councillor Redsell questioned whether ward members were notified when an 
old tree was taken down to which Vincent Taylor stated where it was possible 
members would be informed. That it was not always possible to plant in the 
same street or in that year as all variables needed to be considered when 
planting trees and where possible would plant in the immediate vicinity.  
 
Councillor Redsell praised the exceptional good work undertaken by the team, 
especially the Tree Officer Liz Wood and asked that message was relayed to 
her for what she had achieved. 
 
Vincent Taylor stated he would like to look at areas that were losing trees on a 
more project basis rather than replacing one tree in, one tree out, this would 
enable a more structured and strategic view on how trees were being planted. 
Also work would be undertaken with developers to look at how trees could be 
planted as part of new developments in the borough. 
 
Councillor Pothecary questioned where a tree needed to be replaced would 
this be in the same ward to which she was informed that every effort would be 
made to this. 
 
Daren Spring asked those members who had not yet nominated a tree as part 
of Councillor Rigby’s motion for their ward to do so as soon as possible 
please. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned how many of the 400 trees planted were 
anticipated to survive to which Vincent Taylor stated there had been a good 
success rate, trees would only be planted where they would survive and be 
planted and established at the right time ideally before the warmer weather. 
Teams would monitor and water those newly planted trees. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned whether there was any budget left for this year 
to which Vince Taylor stated they were using the funding received from the 
Forestry Commission and undertaking a large scale of planting for them and 
enabling the team to do some of their own work. To also use a portion of the 
general budget for arboriculture to buy new trees, if possible. 
 

32. Work Programme  
 
Members signed off the work programme for 2021/22. 
 
The meeting finished at 8.49 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

CHAIR 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

